8Mb LW R-R and R-R w/ LS, rev 1.3 1 / 28 August 13, 2001
CXK77Q36B80AGB / CXK77Q18B80AGBSONY 28/33/37/4
8Mb LW R-R HSTL High Speed Synchronous SRAMs (256K x 36 or 512K x 18) Preliminary
Description
Features
• 4 Speed Bins Cycle Time / Access Time
-28 2.8ns / 1.6ns
-33 3.3ns / 1.6ns
-37 (-37A) 3.7ns / 1.8ns (1.6ns)
-4 (-4A) 4.0ns / 2.0ns (1.8ns)
• Single 2.5V or 3.3V power supply (VDD): 2.5V ± 5% or 3.3V ± 5%
• Dedicated output supply voltage (VDDQ): 1.5V or 1.8V typical
• HSTL-compatible I/O interface with dedicated input reference voltage (VREF):VDDQ/2 typical
• Register - Register (R-R) read operations
• Late Write (LW) write operations
• Conventional or Late Select (LS) mode of operation, selectable via dedicated mode pin (M2)
• Full read/write coherency
• Byte Write capability
• Two cycle deselect
• Differential input clocks (K/K)
• Asynchronous output enable (G)
• Programmable impedance output drivers
• Sleep (power down) mode via dedicated mode pin (ZZ)
• JTAG boundary scan (subset of IEEE standard 1149.1)
• 119 pin (7x17), 1.27mm pitch, 14mm x 22mm Ball Grid Array (BGA) package
The CXK77Q36B80AGB (organized as 262,144 words by 36 bits) and the CXK77Q18B80AGB (organized as 524,288 words
by 18 bits) are high speed CMOS synchronous static RAMs with common I/O pins. These synchronous SRAMs integrate input
registers, high speed RAM, output registers, and a one-deep write buffer onto a single monolithic IC. Register - Register (R-R)
read operations and Late Write (LW) write operations are supported, providing a high-performance user interface.
Two distinct R-R modes of operation are supported, selectable via the M2 mode pin. When M2 is “high”, these devices function

0
0
0
1
1
0
1
0
1
SONY® CXK77Q36B80AGB / CXK77Q18B80AGB Preliminary
8Mb LW R-R and R-R w/ LS, rev 1.3 25 / 28 August 13, 2001
•Ordering Information
Part Number VDD I/O Type Size
Speed
(Cycle Time / Access Time)
CXK77Q36B80AGB-28 2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 256K x 36 2.8ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q36B80AGB-33 2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 256K x 36 3.3ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q36B80AGB-37
CXK77Q36B80AGB-37A
2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 256K x 36
3.7ns / 1.8ns
3.7ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q36B80AGB-4
CXK77Q36B80AGB-4A
2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 256K x 36
4.0ns / 2.0ns
4.0ns / 1.8ns
CXK77Q18B80AGB-28 2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 512K x 18 2.8ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q18B80AGB-33 2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 512K x 18 3.3ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q18B80AGB-37
CXK77Q18B80AGB-37A
2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 512K x 18
3.7ns / 1.8ns
3.7ns / 1.6ns
CXK77Q18B80AGB-4
CXK77Q18B80AGB-4A
2.5V or 3.3V HSTL 512K x 18
4.0ns / 2.0ns
4.0ns / 1.8ns
Sony reserves the right to change products and specifications without prior notice. This information does not convey any license
by any implication or otherwise under any patents or other right. Application circuits shown, if any, are typical examples illus-
trating the operation of the devices. Sony cannot assume responsibility for any problems arising out of the use of these circuits.
SONY® CXK77Q36B80AGB / CXK77Q18B80AGB Preliminary
8Mb LW R-R and R-R w/ LS, rev 1.3 26 / 28 August 13, 2001
(7x17) 119 Pin BGA Package Dimensions
DETAIL  A
0.15 S

BBBBBBB F F’
Description
1) C Field: Part Number Code (up to 17 characters).
2) B Field: Lot Code (up to 7 characters).
3) F Field: Wafer Fab Plant Code (1 character).
e.g. F = “W” indicates Wafertech Fab.
e.g. F = “” (blank) indicates TSMC Fab (no character is used for TSMC).
4) F’ Field: Revised Control Code (1 character).
Example 1: Wafertech Fab Example 2: TSMC Fab
SONY
CXK77Q36B80AGB-33
xxxxxxx W x
SONY
CXK77Q36B80AGB-33
xxxxxxx x
SONY® CXK77Q36B80AGB / CXK77Q18B80AGB Preliminary
8Mb LW R-R and R-R w/ LS, rev 1.3 28 / 28 August 13, 2001
•Revision History
Rev. # Rev. Date Description of Modification
rev 0.0 07/18/00 Initial Version
rev 1.0 11/03/00 1. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 7).
VMIH (min) VREF + 0.3V to 1.2V
VMIL (max) VREF - 0.3V to 0.4V
2. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
IDD-33 (max) 700mA to 740mA
IDD-37 (max) 640mA to 680mA
IDD-4 (max) 590mA to 640mA
3. Modified 2.5V VDD AC Test Conditions (p. 10).
Removed note stating that both Conventional R-R and Late Select R-R Modes are tested at
2.5V VDD. This is the default case - no note is needed.
4. Modified 3.3V VDD AC Test Conditions (p. 11).
Removed note stating that only Conventional R-R Mode is tested at 3.3V VDD. Both
modes are tested at 3.3V VDD as well as 2.5V VDD.
5. Modified JTAG DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 17).
VTOH-3.3 (min) at ITOH = -100uA 2.7V to 2.6V
VTOH-3.3 (min) at ITOH = -8mA 2.4V to 2.3V
6. Added BGA Package Marking (p. 27)
rev 1.1 02/21/01 1. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 7).
VDDQ (max) 1.6V to 1.9V
VREF, VCM (max) 0.9V to 1.0V
2. Modified AC Electrical Characteristics (p. 9).
-37 tKHQV 1.7ns to 1.8ns
3. Combined 1.5V VDDQ AC Test Conditions for VDD = 2.5V and 3.3V (p.10).
4. Added 1.8V VDDQ AC Test Conditions for VDD = 2.5V and 3.3V (p.11).
5. Modified JTAG DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 17).
ITOH Test Condition for VTOH-2.5 (min) = VDD - 0.4V -8.0mA to -6.5mA
rev 1.2 04/18/01 1. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
IDD-4 (max) 640mA to 600mA
Added note 1 stating that average power supply operating current at 250 MHz operation
(IDD-4) is tested with no tester guardband.
rev 1.3 08/13/01 1. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
Removed note 1 stating that average power supply operating current at 250 MHz opera-
tion (IDD-4) is tested with no tester guardband.
2. Modified AC Electrical Characteristics (p. 9).
-28 tKHQV 1.5ns to 1.6ns